
MODIFICATION NO. 1 
TO AGREEMENT 19023-2 

Professional Services for Lake County 
 

This Modification to Agreement 1 (“Modification”) is made effective upon singing by Lake County, IL (“County”) and 
Donohue & Associates, Inc. ("Donohue"), with principal offices at 125 South Wacker Drive, Suite 1850, Chicago, IL 60606. 
The County and Donohue are referred to as the “Parties.”  
 

RECITALS 
 
WHEREAS,  

1. Donohue was awarded a contract by the County to provide Engineering services for Facility Master Plan/Risk 
Assessments for Capital Planning which was executed on December 16, 2019.  

2. This Agreement is being supported, in whole or in part, by federal award number 21.027 awarded to the County 
of Lake by the U.S. Department of the Treasury in the amount $975,000 representing task orders for the Des 
Plaines River WRF Blower Replacement project, Mill Creek WRF Ultraviolet Disinfection Replacement Project and 
the Des Plaines River WRF Ultraviolet Disinfection Upgrade Project.  Which is a percentage of 78 percent of total 
Agreement funding. 

3. The Parties have agreed to amend the terms of the Agreement as set forth in this Modification. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the recitals above and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and 
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree that the Agreement shall be modified as follows: 
 
MODIFICATION OF EXISTING SECTIONS. 

Section 3. Duration.  
 
Section 3 is amended to include the following additional text:  
 
The work under any task order shall be complete upon a determination of completion by Lake County, as 
measured against any task orders, statements of work, or other documents in which the parties have 
memorialized the work to complete. A determination of completion shall not constitute a waiver of any rights or 
claims that Lake County may have or thereafter acquire with respect to any provision of this Agreement. 
 
Task orders assigned under this Agreement that are not completed by the stated expiration of the Agreement 
shall continue to be governed by the terms and conditions of the Agreement, until a determination of 
completion is made. 
 
The remainder of Section 3 remains unchanged. 
 
Section 4. Agreement Price.  
 
The second sentence is amended to read:  
 
The total value of task orders shall not to exceed the amount of $1,250,000 per fiscal year.   
 
The remainder of Section 4 remains unchanged.   

 

REMAINING PROVISIONS: The remaining provisions of the Agreement are not amended by this Modification and shall 
remain in full force and effect.   



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Modification to be executed in their names or their official acts by 
their respective representatives, each of whom is duly authorized to execute the same.   
 
 
Lake County        Donohue & Associates, Inc. 
 
_____________________________     ___________________________________ 

RuthAnne K. Hall       Name: 

Purchasing Agent      Title: 

Date:_________      Date: ______________________________ 


